Section 18. Strike out the section.

Section 20, line 1, strike out "military," and insert militia.

Section 21, line 1, after chief, insert: Within the limit of the appropriations by Act of the General Assembly, and in the manner prescribed in the 17th section of this Act; and in line 7, strike out the words "in the manner prescribed by the provisions of this Act."

Section 34. Strike out the section.

Section 35. Add at the end of the section: And provided, that said payments for rents shall be charged only to the appropriations made by law for military purposes, and the accounts shall be audited and settled at the Treasury, as hereinbefore provided for contracts and expenditures for military purposes.

Section 40, line 1, strike out "military white in," and insert militia when called into; and strike out at the end of the section, "when the military are discharged from actual service, they shall be allowed pay, rations, and transportation to ther respective homes."

Strike out section 41.

Section 44. Strike out at the end, "and the Governor, as Commander-in-Chief, is hereby freely authorized to apply the said funds as will, in his judgment, best effecuate the purposes of this Act," and insert, and no expenditures, or contracts for expenditure, shall be made for military purposes whatsoever exceeding the appropriations provided by Act of the General Assembly.

Which were adepted,

And the bill, as amended,

Was read a third time and rejected by yeas and nays as follows:

## AFFIRMATIVE.

Messrs. Biggs, Clarke, Lee, Carroll, Maddox, Denson, Earle, Grove, Parker, of Calvert—11.

## NEGATIVE.

Messrs. President, Spates,
Brewer, Smith,
Fields, Walsh,
Miller, Welch—8.